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CORRECTION NUMBER CHECK SHEET

LIST OF CORRECTIONS
Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page
No.  No. No.  No. No.  No. No.  No. No.  No.
1 14 33 6 65 24 97 14 129 15
2 7 34 11 66 25 98 18 130 3A
3 12 35 7 67 14 99 25 131 7
4 4 36 17 68 4 100 4 132 8
5 7 37 4 69 4 101 4 133 9
6 11 38 21 70 4 102 14 134 10
7 4 39 14 71 4 103 4 135 14
8 17 40 13 72 4 104 6 136 15
9 7 41 11 73 4 105 4 137  15A
10 5 42 18 74 18 106 5 138 14
11 6 43 4 75 4 107 14 139 15
12 14 44 19 76 19 108 15 140 4
13 2 45 7 77 7 109 11 141 25B
14 4 46 4 78 4 110 12 142 25C
15 19 47 7 79 4 111 17 143 2
16 4 48 13 80 24 112 4 144 3A
17 7 49 4 81 4 113 19 145 4
18 16 50 4 82 2 114 14 146 17
19 19 51 17 83 14 115 3A 147 4
20 2 52 11 84 16 116 14 148 14
21 19 53 4 85 6B 117 16 149 15
22 6 54 4 86 4 118 3A 150 4
23 13 55 2 87 25 119 14 151 10
24 15 56 4 88 2 120 15 152 5
25 2 57 5 89 25 121 25 153 14
26 4 58 6 90 2 122 18 154 15
27 14 59 4 91 4 123 6B 155 6
28 16 60 2 92 14 124 4 156 6A
29 17 61 4 93 4 125 3A 157 4
30 18 62 4 94 13 126  25A 158 14
31 12 63 5 95 24 127 4 159 15
32 7 64 18 96 4 128 14 160 15A

| ISSUED: MAY 4, 1998 | CORR. # 178 | EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1998




Port === ORIGINAL/REVISED PAGE
of Seattle 11TH REVISION 3A
SEA-TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CANCELS PAGE
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LIST OF CORRECTIONS
Corr.  Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page
No.  No. No.  No. No.  No. No. No. No. No.
161 18 193 12 225 24 257  25C 289 7
162 4 194 17 226  25G 258 25D 290 8
163 14 195 17A 227 2A 259 25E 291 9
164 19 196 2 228 27 260 25F 292 12
165 20 197 3A 229 2 261  25G 293 17
166 21 198 3B 230 2A 262 24 294 5
167 14 199 4 231 23 263 26 295 5A
168 4 200 5A 232 24 264 14 296 6
169 5 201 6A 233 14 265 24 297 4A
170 6 202 12 234 15 266 11 298 14
171  6A 203 17 235 7 267 19 299 15
172 6B 204 17A 236 8 268 20 300 11
173 18 205 14 237 9 269 21 301 5
174 22 206 15 238 11 270 22 302 5A
175 5 207 18 239 7 271 5 303 15
176 6 208 19 240 8 272 5A 304 15
177 20 209 21 241 9 273 6 305 6
178 3 210 22 242 15A 274 6A 306 24
179  3A 211 24 243 18 275 6B 307 11
180 15 212 2 244 20 276 23 308 18
181 15A 213 3A 245  22A 277 2 309 7
182 14 214 5A 246 26 278 3A 310 8
183 18 215 6 247 2 279 11 311 9
184 4 216 6A 248 2A 280 15 312 12
185 25B 217 7 249 3A 281 18 313 17
186 25C 218 8 250 7 282 5 314 5
187 25D 219 9 251 8 283 5A 315 5A
188 25E 220 10 252 9 284 6 316 6
189 25F 221 11 253 12 285 11 317 4A
190 25G 222 25 254 17 286 4A 318 15
191 15 223 25A 255 11 287 6A 319 14
192 18 224 3B 256  25B 288 11 320 15
| ISSUED: APRIL 22, 2008 | CORR. # 339 | EFFECTIVE: APRIL 22, 2008
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LIST OF CORRECTIONS
Corr.  Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page
No.  No. No.  No. No.  No. No. No. No. No.
321 24 353 12 385 9 417 25 449 5
322 25F 354 17 386 11 418 25A 450 5A
323 14 355 14 387 12 419 16 451 6
324 15 356 25B 388 17 420 2 452 7
325 6C 357 25G 389 19 421 2A 453 8
326 15 358 25H 300 22A 422  3Al1 454 9
327 4 359 251 391 6A 423 14 455 11
328 4A 360 18 392 6B 424 18 456 12
329 5 361 19 393 4B 425 19 457 17
330 5A 362 4 394 4C 426 7 458 18
331 6 363 4A 395 16 427 8 459 19
332 12 364 5 396 19 428 9 460 5
333 17 365 5A 397 14 429 11 461 24
334 26 366 6 398 15 430 12 462 24A
335 4A 367 7 399 4 431 17 463 14
336 18 368 8 400 4A 432 10 464 15
337 2 369 9 401 5 433 23 465 4
338 2A 370 11 402 5A 434 4 466 4A
339 3A 371 12 403 6 435 4A 467 4B
340 3Al 372 17 404 19 436 5 468 4
341 4 373 24 405 24 437 5A 469 4A
342 4A 374 24A 406 4B 438 6 470 4B
343 5 375 4 407 4C 439 13 471 6B
344  5A 376 14 408 4D 440 3C 472 6C
345 6 377 14 409 7 441 16 473 18
346 4B 378 3C 410 8 442 2 474 19
347 4C 379 4A 411 9 443 2A 475 24
348 12 380 5 412 10 444 4 476 24A
349 17 381 5A 413 11 445 4A 477 25
350 19 382 6 414 12 446 4B 478 7
351 6A 383 7 415 17 447 4C 479 8
352 19 384 8 416 24 448 4D 480 9
| ISSUED: JANUARY 30,2017 | CORR. # 518 | EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 1,2017 |
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CORRECTION NUMBER CHECK SHEET (CONTINUED)
LIST OF CORRECTIONS
Corr.  Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page
No.  No. No.  No. No.  No. No. No. No. No.
481 11 513 11 545 3C 577 17 609 9
482 12 514 12 546  22A 578 23 610 11
483 17 515 17 547  3A2 579 24 611 12
484 5 516 18 548 4 580 19 613 17
485 5A 517 24 549 4A 581 27 612 16
486 6 518 3A1 550 4B 582  3A2 614 23
487 4 519 3A2 551 5 583 24 615 24
488 4A 520 19 552 5A 584 23 616 27
489 4B 521 14 553 7 585 19 617 4
490 5 522 15 554 8 586 4 618 4A
491 7 523 5 555 9 587 4A 619 4B
492 8 524 5A 556 10 588 4B 620 19
493 9 525 4C 557 11 589 7 621 18
494 11 526 22A 558 12 590 8 622 14
495 12 527 3A2 559 17 591 9 623 15
496 17 528 6B 560 23 592 11 624 15A
497 18 529 3A2 561 24 593 12 625 16
498 19 530 4 562 24A 594 17 626 2
499 24 531 4A 563 19 595 16 627 17A
500 22A 532 4B 564 22A 596 3A2 628 24
501 24 533 7 565 14 597 7 629 4
502 4C 534 8 566 15A 598 8 630 4A
503 6B 535 9 567 4D 599 9 631 4B
504 24 536 11 568 3A2 600 11 632 7
505 2 537 12 569 4 601 12 633 8
506 3C 538 17 570 4A 602 17 634 9
507 4 539 24 571 4B 603 4 635 11
508 4A 540 19 572 7 604 4A 636 12
509 4B 541 15 573 8 605 4B 637 17
510 7 542 15A 574 9 606 3A2 638 19
511 8 543 2 575 11 607 7 639 23
512 9 544 4D 576 12 608 8 640 3A2
| ISSUED: | DECEMBER 31,2022 |[CORR.# | 640 | EFFECTIVE: | JANUARY 1, 2023
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LIST OF CORRECTIONS
Corr.  Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page Corr. Page
641 22A
642 3A3
643 25B
644 2A
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647 15A
648 3A3
| ISSUED: | MAY 1, 2023 | CORR.# | 648 | EFFECTIVE: | JUNE 1, 2023
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INFLATION ADJUSTMENTS

All tariff rates, deposits, fees, rentals and charges shall be automatically adjusted each year
(beginning in 1999), effective each December 1, to reflect inflation increases which have

occurred since the previous rate adjustment as measured by the Consumer Price Index for Urban
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) for Seattle-Tacoma Bremerton (or successor index
or reasonable substitute if no successor index is readily identifiable). Inflation adjustments shall

be calculated as the average annual percentage change in the index for all reporting periods
during the previous 12-month period ending in October. All inflation adjustments shall be

rounded to the nearest 25 cents for ease of administration. The Executive Director may waive
implementation of all or a portion of the automatic annual inflationary increase in any year for a

specific tariff or tariff item, if such increase would result in market imbalance, or would be

technologically infeasible or otherwise detrimental to Port interests.

NOTE: Some items are described in prices that are small such that rounding up to the nearest

25 cents is either not possible or feasible on a CPI-W adjustment. Since the intent

was to make it easier for the Port administratively to take increases by rounding up,

the Port may, at its option, take the actual CPI-W increase on specific items, no

matter how small the actual increase is.

| ISSUED: JANUARY 27,2000 | CORR. # 224 | EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 30, 1999

|




— ORIGINAL/REVISED PAGE

P rt A——
ngeattle 3RD REVISION 3C
SEA-TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CANGELS SAGE
AIRPORT TARIFF NO. 1 ND REVISION 3

INTEREST CHARGES ON DELINQUENT INVOICES

Invoices covering charges in this tariff as issued by the Port of Seattle are due and payable 30
calendar days after the date of invoice.

Any invoice issued for any charge or charges prescribed by this tariff remaining unpaid for a
period of thirty (30) calendar days after the date of invoice, is delinquent and shall be subject to a
delinquency charge, unless otherwise noted.

A delinquent invoice is subject to an interest charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) per
month (18% APR) on the overdue amount, or a $5.00 flat fee per month, whichever is greater,
beginning on the first day such invoice is delinquent and continuing monthly thereafter so long
as such invoice remains unpaid.

COLLECTION FEES ON DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

Delinquent accounts will be subject to an additional charge to cover the Port’s cost of collection
as follows:

When Amount Due is: Additional Charge Shall be:
$0 - $500.00 50% of amount due
$500.01 - $1,000.00 25% of amount due
$1,000.01 - $2,000.00 20% of amount due
$2,000.01 and up 15% of amount due

NON-SUFFICIENT FUND (NSF) CHARGES

A $40.00 per-transaction fee or the face amount of the check or electronic payment, whichever is
less, will be charged and due within 15 days on payments returned by the bank (except for
bankruptcy) for non-collection per RCW 62A.3-515.

SERVICE FEE

Rate(s) charged under this tariff and paid by “debit or credit card” may include a service fee for
the added transaction processing costs as required by RCW 36.29.190.

| ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 28,2018 | CORR. # 545 | EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2018

|
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SCHEDULE OF LANDING FEES - SIGNATORY AIRCRAFT

This tariff applies to airlines that have a Signatory Lease and Operating Agreement with the Port
of Seattle (“Signatory Airlines”). Landing fees will be levied upon a Signatory Airline based
upon the aggregate certificated maximum gross landed weight of all aircraft operated by the
Signatory Airline at Sea-Tac Airport. Landing fees are payable upon departure of the aircraft.

$4.62 per 1,000 pounds of maximum gross landed weight

SCHEDULE OF LANDING FEES — NON-SIGNATORY AIRCRAFT

This tariff applies to airlines, firms or individuals who do not have a Signatory Lease and
Operating Agreement with the Port of Seattle (“Non-Signatory Airlines”). Landing fees will be
levied upon a Non-Signatory Airline based upon the aggregate certificated maximum gross
landed weight of all aircraft operated by the Non-Signatory Airline at Sea-Tac Airport. Landing
fees are payable upon departure of the aircraft.

$5.78 per 1,000 pounds of maximum gross landed weight,
with a minimum fee of $15.00 and a minimum invoice amount of $25.00.

Maximum gross landed weight shall mean the maximum gross weight which an aircraft may
lawfully have at the time of landing at any airport in the United States (under the most favorable
conditions which may exist at such airport and without regard to special limiting factors arising
out of the particular time, place, or circumstances of the particular landing, such as runway
length, air temperature, or the like).

EXCEPTIONS TO THE LANDING FEE TARIFF REQUIREMENT

1. Government (Federal and State) owned and operated aircraft on official business are exempt
from payment of landing/parking fees.

2. Airlines, firms or individuals landing at Sea-Tac Airport for international entry or clearance
purposes where landings do not include taking or discharging passengers or cargo or
commercial activity, are exempt from payment of landing fees.

3. Signatory Airlines are exempt from payment of landing fees on non-revenue landings.

| ISSUED: DECEMBER 31,2022 [ CORR. # 629 | EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 2023
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SCHEDULE OF AIRLINE RATES AND CHARGES
Non-
Signatory Signatory
Rate Rate’
Landing Fee per 1,000 Pounds $ 462 |$ 5.78°
Ramp Tower Fee Per Landing $ $ 13.58
10.86
Passenger Airline Apron Fee Per 1,000 Pounds $ 0.67 |'$ 0.84
(if applicable)
Non-
Signatory Signatory
Rate Rate’
Airline Terminal Rates Per Square Foot Per Year
Group A
Gates $ 360.73 |§  450.92
Group B
Ticket Counters $ 208.59 | §  260.74
Baggage Claim $ 208.59 | §  260.74
Baggage Makeup $ 208.59 |§  260.74
Publicly-Accessible Offices, VIP Lounges $ 208.59 |§  260.74
Security Checkpoint Areas $ 208.59 |$§  260.74
Group C
Non-Publicly-Accessible Offices $ 14325 | § 179.06
Group D
Closed Storage $ 103.17 | $§ 128.96
Group E
Open Storage $ 26.89 | $ 33.62
Preferential Use Gate Rental Rate $ N/A!
1,514,258
Per-Turn Fee on Common Gates’
Class 1 (Widebody, Dual-Aisle Aircraft) $ 1413.22 $ 1766.52
Class 2 (Narrowbody, Single-Aisle, Over 100 Seats) $ 706.61 | §  883.26
Class 3 (Regional and Commuter, 100 or Fewer Seats) $§ 35330 |§  441.63
Baggage Claim Fee Per Domestic Deplaned Passenger® $ 097 | § 1.21
Baggage Claim Charge Per Carrier $ 183,491 N/A!
Baggage Makeup Device Space
Preferential Space Rate $ 208.59 N/A!
Rate Per Outbound Bag on Common Device $ 433 |$ 5.41




| ISSUED: DECEMBER 31,2022 | CORR. # 630 | EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 2023 |
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SCHEDULE OF AIRLINE RATES AND CHARGES (CONTINUED)
Non-
Signatory Signatory
Rate Rate’
Baggage Makeup System Fees
Rate Per Outbound Bag on BMU System $ 1.89 |'$ 2.36
BMU Equipment Charge Per Carrier $ 90,670 N/A!
Common Use Ticket Counter Rate Per Hour Per Position $ 1895 | § 23.68
Passenger Loading Bridge Fee (for Port-Owned PLBs)
Preferential Use Loading Bridge Rental Rate $ 87,116 N/A!
Per Turn on Port-Owned PLBs $ 53.10 | 66.37
FIS Fee Per Deplaned International Passenger? $ 21.45 | 26.82

IN/A = not applicable to non-signatory carriers.

2Use of gates will be scheduled by the Airport Communications Center, which may require aircraft to be moved to

another location after scheduled use of gate at aircraft operator’s expense and responsibility.

3These charges do not apply under the following circumstances: a) deplaning operations which are subject to the

International Facilities Charge; and b) operations of noncommercial aircraft.
“This charge will be assessed against companies or individuals who are the owners/operators of aircraft

disembarking passengers at the airport. This charge is for each passenger disembarking from an aircraft and using
space made available for the inspection and examination of aircraft passengers and property by Customs and

Border Protection, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, the Public Health Service, the Bureau of

Entomology and Plant Quarantine, and other governmental agencies (regardless if passenger is terminating in

Seattle or continuing to another domestic airport).

SNon-signatory carriers are subject to Annual to Actual Settlement. The recalculation of rates and charges are on the

basis of actual Capital costs, O&M expenses, airline activity, and other factors affecting the prescribed
calculations.

®Non-signatory carriers are charged for non-revenue landings. Signatory Airlines are exempt from payment of

landing fees on non-revenue landings.

| ISSUED: DECEMBER 31,2022 | CORR. # 631 | EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 2023
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SCHEDULE OF PASSENGER HARDSTAND AREA PARKING FEES

$100.00 per use up to 4 hours

Aircraft will be charged $100.00 for each use (up to 4 hours) of a remote hardstand for an arrival,
departure, or turn of a passenger aircraft in lieu of an available Common Use Gate. Remain
Over Night Charges will accrue following expiration of the use period granted for aircraft
hardstand use as applicable.

REMAIN OVER NIGHT FEE

$200.00 per each of first two 12-hour periods
$5,000.00 per each additional 12-hour period

Remain Over Night Charges will accrue following expiration of the use period granted for
aircraft gate use as applicable, as defined in Per-Turn Fee on Common Gates (Schedule of
Airline Rates and Charges). Aircraft will be charged $200.00 for each of the first two 12-hour
periods, and $5,000.00 for each additional 12-hour period, or portion thereof, for parking of
passenger aircraft at Common Use gates and hardstands.

| ISSUED: AUGUST 31, 2017 | CORR. # 525 | EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 |
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AIRPORT TARIFF NO. 1

ORIGINAL/REVISED PAGE
3RD REVISION 4D

CANCELS PAGE
2ND REVISION 4D

SCHEDULE OF MAXIMUM GATE OCCUPANCY PERIODS

AND GATE DELAY FEES
MAXIMUM GATE OCCUPANCY PERIODS / PERIODS OF USE*
Aircraft Seats Turnaround Arrival Only Departure Only
400 or greater 180 minutes 75 minutes 120 minutes
200-399 150 minutes 60 minutes 90 minutes
100-199 120 minutes 60 minutes 75 minutes
Fewer than 100 90 minutes 45 minutes 45 minutes

*Defined by Signatory Lease and Operating Agreement, Exhibit D

A Turnaround flight with a scheduled ground time in excess of the maximum specified in the
table above will be treated as two separate flights: an independent Arrival Only and a separate
independent Departure Only.

Flights scheduled at a gate beyond the prescribed Period of Use are required to maintain the
ability to vacate the gate upon reasonable notification by the Port. Aircraft remaining on the gate
beyond the defined Period of Use, as listed above, may reasonably be assessed fees by the Port,
as noted in the table below, at the discretion of the Director or his/her designee.

GATE DELAY TIME

FEE
(per each successive
15 minutes)

Each successive 15 minutes, or period thereof,
beyond the defined Period of Use on gate up to and
including 90 minutes

1-90 minutes

$250.00

Each successive 15 minutes, or period thereof,
beyond the defined Period of Use on gate after 90
minutes up to and including 240 minutes

91-240 minutes

$500.00

After 240 minutes, each successive 15 minutes, or
period thereof, beyond the defined Period of Use on
gate until the aircraft is removed

>24(0 minutes

$1,000.00

| ISSUED:

AUGUST 28, 2019

| CORR. #

567 | EFFECTIVE:

SEPTEMBER 1, 2019

|
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SEA-TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CANGELS SAGE
AIRPORT TARIFF NO. 1 >3RD REVISION =

SCHEDULE OF AIRPORT CONFERENCE

CENTER ROOM USE CHARGES
CONFERENCE ROOM'*4 PRICE CEILING

PER DAY

Tokyo $1,000.00

Seoul $1,000.00

Beijing $1,500.00

Amsterdam $1,500.00

London $1,500.00

International Auditorium $4,500.00

(Beijing/Amsterdam/London)

International A Auditorium $3,000.00

(Amsterdam/London)

International B Auditorium $3,000.00

(Beijing/London)

Central Auditorium $3,000.00

MAXIMUM CHARGE
Open Area Below Lobby on Ticketing $1,000.00
Port of Seattle Properties Vacant Space $5,000.00

'Price ceiling listed is the maximum allowable charge for each room.

2Negotiated pricing discounts may be offered depending upon fluctuating business volume and to maintain a
competitive advantage in the market.

3Rates and charges are subject to cancellation fees as determined by the Port of Seattle in the room rental contract.

“Prices are for Monday through Friday 7:30am-5:00pm. Any meetings/events outside of these hours are subject to
additional charges. Most rooms are equipped with built-in audio-visual equipment (included in room rental).

| ISSUED: DECEMBER 31,2018 | CORR. # 551 | EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 1, 2019
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SEA-TAC INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CANGELS SAGE
AIRPORT TARIFF NO. 1 TETH REVISION A

SCHEDULE OF AIRPORT CONFERENCE

CENTER ROOM USE CHARGES (CONTINUED)

Ancillary Equipment and Service Rates

ITEM! FEE UNIT
After-Hours Charge (outside of business hours) $150.00 Per hour, per event
Banner Hanging $50.00 Per banner
Cleaning Fee $100.00-300.00 Per room
Copies — Black and White $0.10 Per copy
Copies — Color $0.25 Per copy
Dedicated AV Technician $75.00 Per hour
Digital Recorder Package (with USB Stick) $50.00 Each per day
Additional Flipchart Package: Easel, Adhesive Pad $50.00 Each per day
and Pens
Additional Flipchart Paper Pad $30.00 Each per day
Gooseneck or Wired Handheld Microphone $50.00 Each per day
Laptop/PC $150.00 Each per day
LCD Projector $250.00 Each per day
Mixer — 16-Channel $150.00 Each per day
Mixer — 22-Channel $200.00 Each per day
Mixer — 4-Channel $50.00 Each per day
Notepads and Pens $2.00 Per pad+pen
PA System Package $300.00 Each per day
(2 Speakers, 1 Microphone, 1 Podium)
Package Handling Fee (up to and including 40 Ibs.) $10.00 Per Package
Overweight Package Handling Fee (over 40 1bs.) $20.00 Per Package
Package Storage Fee $20.00 Per Package
Partitions $50.00 Each per day
Projector Package (Screen, LCD Projector, VGA $450.00 Each per day
Cable, Labor Charge for Set-Up)
Projector Package with Laptop (Screen, LCD $550.00 Each per day
Projector, VGA Cable Laptop, Labor Charge for
Set-Up)
Room Reconfiguration $100.00-300.00 Per room
Screen $50.00 Each per day

1Negotiated pricing discounts may be offered on ancillary items.
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SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR GROUND SERVICE

PROVIDERS AND AIRCRAFT FUELING OPERATORS

The following applies to all ground service providers and aircraft fueling operators.

FEES:

Annual License Fee - $1,000.00 per provider/operator
Providers/operators are required to complete an application and present proof of active
and acceptable insurance and a letter of tenant/carrier support at time of license
purchase.

Annual Equipment Storage Fee — Rate equivalent to that paid by Signatory Airlines for gate
ramp space.

Providers/operators must store equipment in an area that is either leased by provider/
operator or where provider/operator has permission from another entity that leases such
space and has given permission for provider/operator to store the subject equipment in
that leased area.

Any provider/operator that does not store equipment in accordance with the above
paragraph shall pay the Port for the area the equipment consumes (including any
mandated clearances with regard to the equipment) at the same rate as Signatory
Airlines for Gate Position Aircraft Parking, as defined on Page 6 of this Tariff No. 1.

Providers/operators may be required to execute an Equipment Storage Area Use

Agreement or Land Lease, at the Port’s option, to document the equipment subject to
this Equipment Storage Fee.

IMPOUNDMENT CHARGES

Owners/operators of aircraft, ground service and/or aircraft fueling equipment and vehicles
impounded for violation of these Rules and Regulations shall be assessed as follows:

An impound fee equivalent to current landing fees prescribed for that type of
aircraft, or $25.00, whichever is greater.

An impound fee of $100.00 per vehicle/piece of ground service and/or aircraft
fueling equipment. Operator is responsible for any applicable towing charges.

A daily storage fee of $25.00 per vehicle/piece of ground service and/or aircraft
fueling equipment.

| ISSUED: JANUARY 31, 2011 | CORR. # 391 | EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 1, 2011
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SCHEDULE OF PARKING/CARGO OPERATIONS AREA

CHARGES

Cargo operations areas are those non-exclusive air cargo hardstands as designated by the
Manager, Airfield Operations, used to load and unload air freight. They are scheduled on a first-
come, first-served basis.

Charges for use of a Cargo Operations Area are in addition to landing fees. Owners/Carriers will
be charged a fee, depending on aircraft size, and type of operation, while conducting a loading
and/or unloading operation or occupying the cargo operations area. General Aviation operations
are restricted to the designated General Aviation area only. Cargo operations area fees are as
follows:

General Aviation

Aircraft Size First Each Additional Aircraft Model Category
(wing span in meters) | 12 Hours 12 Hours (most typical models listed)

0m—20.00m $ 15.00 $ 6.00 Light Aircraft (general aviation)

20.01 m — over $100.00 $500.00 Larger Private Business Jets

Cargo Use Fee

Aircraft Size Each Additional Aircraft Model Category
(wing span in meters) | 4 Hours 12 Hours (most typical models listed)

20.01 m—-43.00 m $100.00 | See Remain Over Night Fee | Narrow Body (e.g., DC-9, MD-80, B-727,
B-737, B-757, A-320)

43.01 m — over $175.00 | See Remain Over Night Fee | Wide Body (e.g., DC-10, MD-11, B-747,
B-767, A-300, A-310, AN-124)

Use of cargo operations hardstands will be scheduled by the Airport Duty Manager of Airport
Operations or his/her designee for each operation. Airport Operations personnel may restrict
cargo hardstands to actual loading and unloading operations. In such cases, aircraft shall be
moved to another location at the aircraft owner's expense and responsibility as requested by
Airport Operations.
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SCHEDULE OF COMMON-USER AIR CARGO LOADER CHARGES

A Port of Seattle common-user air cargo loader is available for airline use on a first-come, first-
served basis. Charges for use thereof are as follows:

For minimum one (1) hour use, or portion thereof $200.00

Additional one-half (1/2) hour use, or portion thereof $100.00

The user will be responsible for providing a properly trained and qualified operator.

Use of air cargo loader will be scheduled by the Operations Department.

SCHEDULE OF TECHNICAL STOP OPERATIONS CHARGES

A technical stop is defined as an aircraft that is only uplifting fuel and/or exchanging flight crew
personnel.

Up to two (2) hours $100.00

Should passengers or freight be uploaded or downloaded, or if the aircraft parking duration is in
excess of two (2) hours, the aircraft will be subject to other parking fees in this tariff.
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ELECTRICAL SERVICE RATES

(for Sale of 60-hertz Alternating Current Only)

GENERAL SERVICE: (NO DEMAND)

Base Monthly Charge $36.50
Energy Charge $ .10774/KWH

Availability

1. This schedule is available to any Customer for general electric energy requirements whose
estimated or actual demand is less than or equal to 10KW.

2. Customers with Billing Demand over I0KW twice in the previous twelve (12) consecutive
months (January 1 through December 31) are not eligible for service under this schedule.

3. Deliveries at more than one point will be separately metered and billed.

4. Single phase motors greater than 7-1/2 HP shall not be served under this schedule except by
the express written approval of the Port of Seattle, Director, Aviation Facilities and Capital
Programs.

5. Highly intermittent loads such as welders, X-ray machines and elevators and similar loads
which may cause undue lighting fluctuation shall not be served under this schedule unless
approved in writing by the Port of Seattle, Director, Aviation Facilities and Capital Programs.

ALL TARIFF RATES, DEPOSITS, FEES, RENTALS AND CHARGES ARE SUBJECT TO
ANNUAL AUTOMATIC ADJUSTMENTS FOR INFLATION (SEE PAGE 3B).
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